

SEC. IIIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 3720 OF 2012
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9717 & 11428 OF 2012

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petition and exemption
from filing official translation)

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH **...PETITIONER**

VERSUS

RAMVEER SINGH **...RESPONDENT**

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30TH April, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“Notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition.”

Accordingly, notice to the sole respondent was issued on 14th May, 2012 through registered A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back. Thereafter, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 27th July, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

“Issue fresh notice with dasti service upon the unserved sole respondent. The litigant has to confirm dasti notice directly upon the litigant-respondent. However, he is permitted to serve notice through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court. Spare copy is to be filed before 6.8.2012, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If notice is issued, list again on 21.9.2012.”

Accordingly, fresh notice was issued to the Sole Respondent on 14th August, 2012 through registered A.D. post as well as for dasti service. Neither AD Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back and Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed the affidavit of dasti service. Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber on 19th July, 2013 when the following order was passed:-

Cont...2/-

“Issue bailable warrants for service upon the respondent. Warrants to be directed to the trial court who shall have them executed through the jurisdictional police station.”

It is submitted that bailable warrants for service upon the respondent was issued through the Trial Court for execution through the Jurisdiction Police Station.

It is submitted that compliance report of bailable warrants has been received from the Principal Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh mentioning therein that the accused/respondent Ramveer Singh, has been released on bail with bail bond of Rs. 30000/- but till date no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on his behalf.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-
Mr. C. D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C2/lp